

No. 24-8013

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

T-MOBILE US, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY DALE, BRETT JACKSON, JOHNNA FOX, BENJAMIN  
BORROWMAN, ANN LAMBERT, ROBERT ANDERSON, and CHAD  
HOHENBERY on behalf of themselves and all others similar situated,

*Respondents.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT  
OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, NO. 22-cv-3189

THE HONORABLE THOMAS M. DURKIN, JUDGE PRESIDING

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Gilbert C. Dickey  
Kathleen S. Lane  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com  
katie@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Introduction ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. It Is Contestable Whether Plaintiffs Met the *Twombly* Standard..... 3

II. *Twombly’s* Policy Justifications Are Especially Relevant in Antitrust Class actions ..... 7

III. *Twombly’s* Application to Antitrust Standing Must Be Reinforced. .... 10

Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	9
<i>Austin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	5, 10
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2021-CA-001775-B (D.C. Super. Ct. 2021) .....	1
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>KM Enters., Inc. v. Glob. Traffic Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Lupia v. Stella D'Oro Biscuit Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	10
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , No. 21-7078 (D.C. Cir. argued Sep. 19, 2022) .....	1
<i>S. Austin Coal. Comm. Council v. SBC Comm'ns Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	5



<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp.</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , Civ. No. 19-2232, 2020 WL 1873555 (D.D.C. Apr. 14).....	5, 10

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	3, 8
15 U.S.C. § 22.....	3, 11

### Other Authorities

Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Contribution, Claim Reduction, and Individual Treble Damage Responsibility; Which Path to Reform of Antitrust Remedies?</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1277 (1987) .....	8
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The Private Antitrust Remedy: Lessons from the American Experience</i> , 41 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 629 (2010) .....	8
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973) .....	9
Thomas Hazlett & Robert Crandall, <i>Competitive Effects of T-Mobile/Sprint: Analysis of a “4-3” Merger</i> (Feb. 20, 2024) .....	12
